

**Special (POCSO Act) Case No. 09/2024**

CNR No. WBPU05-000226-2024

J.O. Code No. WB00807

Date – 15.07.24

Today is fixed for production of accused person, IO's report and hearing of bail petition.

Accused Narayan Bhandary is produced from Raghunathpur sub correctional home and remanded to J.C till **30.08.24**.

Ld. Spl. P.P.( Amalendu Banerjee) is present before the court.

Ld. defence counsel is also present before the court.

IO of this case has filed the charge sheet today.

Received the Charge Sheet No. 40/2024 dated 08.07.24 of Santuri PS against the accused person namely Narayan Bhandari u/s 363/365 of IPC, u/s 4 of POCSO Act, 2012 and section 9 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.

Perused the charge sheet along with the case diary containing all documents and statements recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C of the witnesses as well as copy of the statement recorded u/s 164 Cr.PC of the victim girl.

Let the Charge Sheet No. 48/2024 dated 08.07.24 of Santuri PS be kept with the record.

The photocopies of the documents and statements u/s 161 Cr.P.C. i.e. free of cost copies for supplying to the accused person u/s 207 Cr.P.C. are filed by the I.O.

Seen the charge sheet coupled with the materials of the C.D.

**Cognizance of the offence is taken as mentioned in the Charge Sheet.**

Accordingly the copies are supplied to the accused person.

Now the record is taken up for hearing of the bail petition.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused is an innocent person and he is no way connected with the alleged offence of this case. He submits that the accused is in custody since 28.05.24. He further submits that the accused is a law abiding citizen. He stated that accused is the student of 2<sup>nd</sup> Year and his mother is suffering from lucomia and he is ready to abide by all the conditions, if his prayer for bail is allowed. He prays for bail of the accused. In support of his contention he furnished the medical document of the mother of the accused.

Ld. Spl. P.P. submits that this is a case u/s 4 of the POCSO Act. He prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the materials on record along with the CD. Perused also the statement of the VG recorded u/s 164 Cr.PC and also the medical document of VG.

Now considering such facts and circumstances of this case and also considering the period of detention of the accused/petitioner, I find no justification for further detention of the petitioner. Thus, the prayer for bail is **allowed**.

The petitioner namely Narayan Bhandary may find **interim** bail of bond **Rs. 1000/- with one registered surety subject** to the satisfaction of ld. ACJM, Raghunathpur i.d. to J.C.

Bail petition is thus disposed of.

Let a copy of this order be sent to ld. ACJM, Raghunathpur for information.

To **30.08.24** for apperance of the accused person, if bail bond is furnished i.d to JC and consideration of charge.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (under POCSO Act)  
cum  
Additional Sessions Judge  
Raghunathpur, Purulia